# Schedule of Charges

(STQC/BDCS/D02) Issue :01



BDCS Certification Body, STQC Directorate, MeitY, Government of India INDIA



# **D02– Schedule of Charges**

Issue : 01 Date : 04 Jan 2021 Page : 2 of 14

#### **Table of Contents**

0.1	Approval and Issue	3
0.2	Amendment Record	4
1.0	Schedule of Charges for Product Evaluation	5
1.1	Schedule charges -Authentication Devices (FPS)	5
1.2	Schedule charges -Enrolment Devices	7
1.3	Schedule charges -IRIS Authentication Devices (Discrete)	9
1.4	Schedule charges -Integrated IRIS Authentication (Mobile/Tablet) Devices1	0
1.5	Schedule charges -RD service Certification1	2
1.6	Schedule charges -PCH (Pre-Certified Hardware) Certification	3
1.7	Schedule charges -QR Code Scanner Certification	4

# Biometric Device Certification SchemeIssue : 01D02– Schedule of ChargesDate : 04 Jan 2021Page : 3 of 14

## 0.1 Approval and Issue

This document is the property of Biometric Device Certification Scheme (BDCS) and should not be reproduced in part or full without the written consent.

Reviewed by: Management RepresentativeApproved by: Head, BDCS Scheme

#### Note:

- Quoted charges have been taken from STQC Charges Guideline document, duly approved by competent authority. Referred document is reviewed by STQC Charges Committee for every financial year.
- Management Representative is responsible for issue and distribution of this document including amendments.
- Holder of this copy is responsible for incorporation of all the amendments and currency of the document.



**D02– Schedule of Charges** 

Issue : 01 Date : 04 Jan 2021 Page : 4 of 14

## 0.2 Amendment Record

Date	Issue	Change Details
04.01.2021	01	First Issue



**D02– Schedule of Charges** 

## **1.0** Schedule of Charges for Product Evaluation

## **1.1** Schedule charges – Authentication Devices (FPS)

#### A. Testing and Certification of Biometric Devices for UID Application

Application Fee/Registration Charges	Rs. 20,000/-
Testing fee	Rs. 4,00,000/-
Testing fee (Recertification of device previously certified)	Rs. 2,00,000/-(i.e. @50% of full fee. See above)
Evaluation & Certification fee	Rs.50,000/-

Note: Additional Certificate Charges Rs. 1,000/- for each additional copy of certificate

#### **B.** Other charges / Fees

Surveillance fee	Rs. 50,000/-for 3 years
Annual Charges	Rs. 10,000/-(for each device type /application)

#### C. Additional charges for any additional operating system

Case	Change in Test Sample	Additional Test Charges (in Rs)
1.	No Change in H/W or firmware	50,000/-
2.	No Change in H/w, but new firmware will support both Linux & Windows	1,00,000/-
3.	No Change in H/W, but separate new firmware only to support Linux	2,00,000/-
4.	Combined charges for above Case 2 & 3 merged together	2,50,000/-
5.	Change in Hardware	Fresh job full charges
6.	In case of certification request for a device which has already been tested as above.	@50% of each fee component as applicable.

Note:



**D02– Schedule of Charges** 

Issue : 01 Date : 04 Jan 2021 Page : 6 of 14

- (i) In case of technical changes to the Biometric Devices/ software /UIDAI Applications, product will be retested, evaluated and certified and client has to pay complete charges as described in A, B and C.
- (ii) For Performance Testing the Supplier shall share the amount incurred for carrying out the test which will be based on actual cost and will be in addition to (A) and (B) above. Separate invoice will be raised for this test by the agency, which is performing it.
- (iii) The above charges are for sensor/extractor and/or device testing and certification. For terminal /Mobile test separate invoice will be raised depending on extra efforts required to do additional test.



**D02– Schedule of Charges** 

Issue : 01 Date : 04 Jan 2021 Page : 7 of 14

## **1.2 Schedule charges – Enrolment Devices**

# A. Testing and Certification of Biometric Devices for UID Application (Windows based VDM)

Application Fee/ Registration fee	Rs. 20,000/-
Testing fee	Rs. 6,00,000/-
Testing fee (Recertification of device previously certified)	Rs. 3,00,000/-(i.e. @50% of full fee. See above)
Evaluation & Certification fee	Rs. 50,000/-

Note: Additional Certificate Charges: Rs. 1,000/- for each additional copy of certificate

#### **B.** Other Charges

Surveillance fee	Rs. 50,000/-for 3 years
Annual Charges	Rs. 10,000/-(for each device type /application)

#### C. Additional charges for Linux based VDM testing

Case	Change in test sample	Additional Test Charges (in Rs)
1.	No Change in H/W or firmware	50,000/-
2.	No Change in H/w, but new firmware will support both Linux & Windows	1,00,000/-
3.	No Change in H/W, but separate new firmware only to support Linux	2,00,000/-
4.	Combined charges for above Case 2 & 3 merged together	2,50,000/-
5.	Change in Hardware	Fresh job full charges
6.	In case of certification request for a device which has already been tested as above.	@50% of each fee component as applicable.



**D02– Schedule of Charges** 

Issue : 01 Date : 04 Jan 2021 Page : 8 of 14

**Note:** In case of technical changes to the Biometric Devices/ software /UIDAI Applications, product will be re-tested, evaluated and certified and client has to pay complete charges as described in A, B and C.



**D02– Schedule of Charges** 

Issue : 01 Date : 04 Jan 2021 Page : 9 of 14

## 1.3 Schedule charges –IRIS Authentication Devices (Discrete)

# Testing and Certification of IRIS Authentication Devices (Discrete) for UIDAI Application

Application fee/ Registration fee	Rs. 20,000/-
Testing fee	Rs. 6,00,000/-
Testing fee (Recertification of device previously certified)	Rs. 3,00,000 /-(i.e. @50% of full fee. See above)
Evaluation & Certification fee	Rs. 50,000/-
Surveillance fee	Rs. 50,000/-for 3 years
Annual Charges	Rs. 10,000/-

#### Note:

In case of technical changes to the IRIS Authentication Devices/ software /applications, product will be re-tested, evaluated and certified and client has to pay complete charges as mentioned above

\_\_\_\_\_



**D02– Schedule of Charges** 

Issue : 01 Date : 04 Jan 2021 Page : 10 of 14

#### 1.4 Schedule charges – Integrated IRIS Authentication (Mobile/Tablet) Devices

Testing and Certification charges of Integrated IRIS Authentication (Mobile/Tablet) Devices for UIDAI Application

#### A. Basic charges

Application fee	Rs. 20,000/-
Testing fee	Rs. 6,00,000/-
Testing fee (Recertification of device previously	Rs. 3,00,000 /-(i.e. @50% of full fee.
certified)	See above)
Evaluation & Certification fee	Rs. 50,000/-
Surveillance fee	Rs. 50,000/-for 3 years
Annual Charges	Rs. 10,000/-

#### B. Additional charges for additional operating system

Case	Change in test sample	Additional Test Charges (in Rs)
1.	No Change in H/W or firmware	50,000/-
2.	No Change in H/w, but new firmware will support both Linux &Windows	1,00,000/-
3.	No Change in H/W, but separate new firmware only to support Linux	2,00,000/-
4.	Combined charges for above Case 2 & 3 merged together	2,50,000/-
5.	Change in Hardware	Fresh job full charges
6.	In case of certification request for a device which has already been tested as above.	@50% of each fee component as applicable.

C. Charges for DELTA Certification of Integrated IRIS Authentication (Mobile/ Tablet) Devices (with 05 critical Components) for additional device to be added for Biometric Solution provider.

Application fee	Rs. 20,000/-
100 subject Testing fee (witness charges)	Rs. 50,000/-



## **D02– Schedule of Charges**

Issue : 01 Date : 04 Jan 2021 Page : 11 of 14

Capability Approval Audit fee	Rs. 1,00,000/-
Evaluation & Certification fee	Rs. 50,000/-
Annual Charges	Rs. 10,000/-

#### Note:

- In case of technical changes to the IRIS Authentication Devices/ Software/ Applications, product will be retested, evaluated and certified and client has to pay complete charges as mentioned above.
- (ii) Audit/ Assessment activity will be started only after receipt of payment.



**D02– Schedule of Charges** 

Issue : 01 Date : 04 Jan 2021 Page : 12 of 14

### 1.5 Schedule charges -RD service Certification

Testing and Certification charges for Registered Device Services for Authentication Devices for UIDAI Application

#### A. For RD Service for L0 Devices per Operating System

Application/ Registration fee	Rs. 20,000/-
Testing fee	Rs. 2,50,000/-
Evaluation & Certification fee	Rs. 50,000/-

#### B. For RD Service for L1 Devices per Operating System

Application fee	Rs. 20,000/-
Testing fee	Rs. 5,00,000/-
Process Audit fee	Rs. 1,50,000/-
Architecture review	Rs. 1,50,000/-
Evaluation & Certification fee	Rs. 50,000/-

**Note:** For RD Service for L1 Devices per additional Operating System: In case L1 device submitted for certification supports multiple operating systems, the charges for RD service of L1 Devices per additional operating system, while solution architecture, management server (requiring no separate audit) and the part of RD service residing on L1 device remains same, are as given below:

Application fee	Rs. 20,000/-
Testing fee	Rs. 2,00,000/-
Process Audit fee	NIL
Architecture review	NIL
Evaluation & Certification fee	Rs. 50,000/-



**D02– Schedule of Charges** 

Issue : 01 Date : 04 Jan 2021 Page : 13 of 14

### 1.6 Schedule charges –PCH (Pre-Certified Hardware) Certification

#### Testing and Certification charges for PCH (Pre-Certified Hardware) for L1 Biometric Devices for UIDAI Application

Application fee	Rs. 20,000/-
Testing fee	Rs. 5,00,000/-
Process Audit fee	Rs. 1,50,000/-
Architecture review	Rs. 1,50,000/-
Evaluation & Certification fee	Rs. 50,000/-
Surveillance Fee	Rs. 50,000/-for 3 years
Annual Charges	Rs. 30,000/- for 3 years

**Note:** In case, PCH provider submits more than 01 chip which may vary in terms of memory size/ no. of pins/ packaging type etc. while solution architecture, Security Kernel and process of provisioning/programming (requiring no separate audit for each chip) remains same then charges for the subsequent chips are as given below:

Application fee	Rs. 20,000/-
Testing fee	Rs. 5,00,000/-
Process Audit fee	NIL
Architecture review	NIL
Evaluation & Certification fee	Rs. 50,000/-
Surveillance Fee	Rs. 50,000/-for 3 years
Annual Charges	Rs. 30,000/- for 3 years



**D02– Schedule of Charges** 

Issue : 01 Date : 04 Jan 2021 Page : 14 of 14

## 1.7 Schedule charges -QR Code Scanner Certification

# Testing and Certification of QR Code Scanner for QR Code on e-Aadhaar / Aadhaar letter

Application fee	Rs. 20,000/-
Testing fee	Rs. 1,50,000/-
Testing fee (Recertification of device	Rs. 75,000/-(i.e. @50% of full fee. See
previously certified)	above)
Evaluation & Certification fee	Rs. 50,000/-
Surveillance fee	Rs. 50,000/-for 3 years
Annual Charges	Rs. 10,000/-

**Note:** In case of technical changes to the QRC Scanner / software /applications, product will be retested, evaluated and certified and client has to pay complete charges as described above.

\*\*\*\*\*\*